

JLX

81ST CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT
1st Session } } No. 1381

THIRD DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1950

OCTOBER 5, 1949.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. CANNON, from the committee of conference, submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H. R. 5300]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H. R. 5300) making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 13, 25, 31, and 39.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 17, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 38, 40, and 41, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 8:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 8, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In line 7 of said amendment strike out "S. 2072" and insert the following: *Sec. 2072*; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 14:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$340,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 32:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 32, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$300,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 34:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 34, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$190,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 35:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 35, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$30,000; and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 36:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 36, and agree to the same with an amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter stricken out by said amendment insert , of which \$15,000 shall be available for payment of accrued annual leave only; and the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments numbered 7, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22, 24, and 37.

CLARENCE CANNON,

JOHN H. KERR,

LOUIS C. RABAUT,

JOHN TABER,

CHARLES A. PLUMLEY,

Managers on the Part of the House.

KENNETH MCKELLAR,

CARL HAYDEN,

RICHARD B. RUSSELL,

STYLES BRIDGES,

CHAN GURNEY,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H. R. 5300) making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949, and for other purposes, submit the following report in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

Amendments Nos. 1 to 6, inclusive, relating to the Senate: Increase salary of research assistant to the majority leader to \$7,320; appropriate \$152,108 for miscellaneous items, \$2,500 for folding documents, \$19,400 for stationery, and \$4,500 for the Joint Committee on Printing, all as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 7, relating to Capitol Police: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 8, relating to Supreme Court of the United States: Appropriates \$5,000 for expenses of the Court incident to additions to Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 9, relating to assistance to the Republic of Korea: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 10: Clarifies language of the House.

Amendments Nos. 11 and 12, relating to the Commission on Renovation of the Executive Mansion: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 13, relating to Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service: Appropriates \$2,700,000 for salaries and expenses, as proposed by the House, instead of \$2,740,000, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 14, relating to Bureau of Employment Security: Appropriates \$340,000 for salaries and expenses instead of \$300,000, as proposed by the House, and \$392,850, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 15, relating to Bureau of Employment Security: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 16, relating to Bureau of Old-Age and Survivors Insurance: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 17: Inserts a center heading, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 18, relating to the Public Building Administration: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 19, relating to surplus-property disposal under the General Services Administration: Reported in disagreement.

Amendments Nos. 20 and 21: Insert necessary center heading, and appropriate \$75,000 for the Housing and Home Finance Agency, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 22, relating to Alaska housing under the Housing and Home Finance Agency: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 23, relating to the Motor Carrier Claims Commission: Clarifies House language.

Amendment No. 24, relating to the Motor Carrier Claims Commission: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 25: Deletes provision of the Senate appropriating \$220,000 for the Securities and Exchange Commission, as proposed by the House.

Amendments Nos. 26, 27, and 28, relating to surplus-property disposal: Delete provisions of the House no longer required because of subsequent enactment of legislation transferring this function to the newly created General Services Administration, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 29 and 30, relating to the United States Maritime Commission: Clarify language of the House and delete provision of the House restricting the use of appropriations for the survey of vessels by the American Bureau of Shipping, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 31, relating to the United States Maritime Commission: Restores the provision of the House relieving the Maritime Commission from obligations for consumable stores, bunkers, etc., found in vessels on completion of charter agreements, as proposed by the House.

Amendments Nos. 32 and 33, relating to the War Claims Commission: Appropriate \$300,000 for administrative expenses instead of \$281,250, as proposed by the House, and \$350,000, as proposed by the Senate, and delete provision of the House denying use of appropriated funds to carrying out provisions of section 8 of the War Claims Act, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 34, relating to the Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quarantine: Appropriates \$190,000 for investigations of the citrus blackfly instead of \$175,000, as proposed by the House, and \$205,000, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendments Nos. 35 and 36, relating to the liquidation of war agencies transferred to the Department of Commerce: Appropriate \$30,000 in lieu of \$15,000, as proposed by the House, and \$40,000, as proposed by the Senate, and retain House provision specifying that \$15,000 of the amount appropriated shall be available for payment of accrued annual leave only.

Amendment No. 37, relating to the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army: Reported in disagreement.

Amendment No. 38, relating to personal or property-damage claims, Treasury Department: Appropriates \$40,000 for this purpose, as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 39, relating to the Coast Guard, Treasury Department: Deletes provision of the Senate appropriating \$3,000,000 for the establishment of the Coast Guard Reserve, as proposed by the House.

Amendments Nos. 40 and 41, relating to damage claims: Insert clarifying language and appropriate \$7,664,035.07 for claims and judgments, as proposed by the Senate, instead of \$4,553,922.31, as proposed by the House.

CLARENCE CANNON,

JOHN H. KERR,

LOUIS C. RABAUT,

JOHN TABER,

CHARLES A. PLUMLEY,

Managers on the Part of the House.

SMITHSONIAN LIBRARIES



3 9088 01850 3318